Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2017-85

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR DEWATERING OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES TO SYNAGRO SOUTH, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF \$456,000 PER YEAR; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE EXTENSION AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") entered into a contract with Synagro South LLC (the "Contractor") for Sludge Dewatering, Operation and Maintenance for annual sludge reduction and hauling on December 8, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to extend the contract as set forth herein for one year. This contract extension is the first of a possible two one-year extensions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The first contract extension between the City and Synagro South LLC. for dewatering services, together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to expend funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Bartus, Cook, Coldiron, Senmartin, Zieg AYES: NOES: None ABSENT: None **ABSTAIN:** None

ATTEST:



(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney

CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA AND SYNAGRO SOUTH, LLC

This Contract Time Extension made and entered into this <u>10th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2017, by and between the City of Marathon, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City") and Synagro South, LLC. (The Contractor).

WHEREAS, On December 8, 2015 the City and the Contractor, entered into a Contract for dewatering operations and maintenance purposes to operate the City's wastewater treatment plants ("Contract") for a 2 (two) year term ending on December 8, 2017. A copy of the Contract is attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to extend the Contract as set forth herein for and additional one (1) year under the same terms and conditions.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this contract time extension, the parties agree as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City and Contractor mutually agree to extend this Contract for one year term extension, which will expire on December 8, 2018.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, all other terms and conditions of the Contract dated October 10, 2018 remain in force and effect.

WITNESSES: Print Name: Sanie

SYNAGRO SOUTH, LLC
By:_ Mutt Consis
Print Name: Matt DeWitt Title; Assistant Secretary

Michelle Ham Print Name: Michelle Haman

Y OF MARATHON, FLORIDA THEO

Charles Lindsey, City Manager

ATTEST:

ne clairer Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney